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December 4, 2003
The Honorable Roger D. Randall, Retired
San Luis Obispo Superior Court

907 Mesa Street

Morro Bay, CA 93442

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.   A-03-261
Dear Judge Randall:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the statement of economic interests filing provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Please note, the Commission does not confirm verbal advice. Consequently, we treat your request as a new one for written advice. 
QUESTION


As a recently retired judge who expects to continue to sit by assignment, are you required to file a leaving office statement of economic interests (Form 700) or should you continue filing annual statements?

CONCLUSION


Because you have not filed a leaving office statement for the superior court and you expect to serve at least 30 days during 2004, you must continue filing annual statements of economic interests.  Your statement must be filed with the clerk of the court to which you are assigned.  
FACTS


You retired as a superior court judge on November 4, 2003.  You intend to continue to sit by assignment through the judicial assignments program operated by the chief justice through the Administrative Office of the Courts.  You indicated that you anticipate serving at least 30 days during 2004 in our telephone conversation of November 4, 2003.
ANALYSIS


The Act requires judges, including retired judges who continue to serve on a part-time basis, to file statements of economic interests (Form 700).  (Sections 87200-87204.)  However, regulation 18724 provides that retired judges are not required to file statements of economic interests unless they serve or expect to serve 30 days or more in a calendar year on assignment, pursuant to Article VI, Section 6 of the California Constitution.  Thus, even though you have retired, since you expect to serve at least 30 days in calendar year 2004, you are not required to file a leaving office statement, but must continue to file annual statements of economic interests.


If you have any questions or need further assistance, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely,







Luisa Menchaca









General Counsel







By:
Kevin S. Moen, PhD









Political Reform Consultant II







Technical Assistance Division
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� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	





